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RACE  1	 6:25 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 234263	 Ndaka	 60	 [	 1]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 Y Govender	 10.5%
2	 809	 Lord Edward	 58	 [	 2]	 K Sakayi	 5.5%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
3	 	 Path To Freedom	 58	 [	 3]	 J Gates	 6.5%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
4	 900	 Gotta Have Fate	 58	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
5	 	 Captain Spirit	 58	 [	 5]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 M D Miller	 10.8%
6	 82	 Stanley Park	 58	 [	 6]	 A Mgudlwa	 4.7%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
7	 04	 Slim Jannie	 58	 [	 7]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
8	 2	 Gold Ensign	 60	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 M J Odendaal	 4.7%
9	 273380	 Hayat	 58	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 F Robinson	 7.3%
10	 	 Duke Of Rock	 58	 [	10]	 T Godden	 7.4%	 P B Muscutt	 14.9%
11	 648495	 Global Path	 60	 [	11]	 M K Katjedi (4)	 7.3%	 M Dixon	 7.9%
12	 264009	 Lemme Go	 60	 [	12]	 A Arries	 8.4%	 W H Marwing	 7.9%
13	 80	 Jessie Bay	 55.5	 [	13]	 D B Geerthsen (4)	 7.3%	 P V Lafferty	 7.3%
14	 	 Run For Ricky	 58	 [	14]	 C F Dicken	 3.5%	 P M Gadsby	 5.9%
15	 09	 Bello Grosso	 58	 [	15]	 S Veale	 10.7%	 D R Drier	 11.1%
16	 	 Shadowbreak	 60	 [	16]	 M Mjoka	 6.2%	 L Crawford	 3.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 6	 Stanley Park

	 7	 Slim Jannie
	 8	 Gold Ensign
	 1	 Ndaka

6	 Stanley Park	 67%
8	 Gold Ensign	 67%
1	 Ndaka	 38%

6	 Stanley Park	 67%
8	 Gold Ensign	 67%
1	 Ndaka	 29%
9	 Hayat	 27%
11	Global Path	 6%

6	 Stanley Park	 0:56.96
8	 Gold Ensign	 0:57.28
1	 Ndaka	 0:57.36
11	Global Path	 0:57.67
9	 Hayat	 0:58.80

Race Preview: STANLEY PARK (6) comes from a very much in form stable and was only touched 
off over course and distance at his second outing in a race run in good time. SLIM JANNIE (7) also 
improved second time out after being disqualified on debut over course and distance. He should 
make further improvement. GOLD ENSIGN (8) made a cracking debut but has not been out since 
September last year. If anywhere near ready he could prove difficult to beat. NDAKA (1) shows pace 
but tends to lack extra late. He has had many chance but must crack it one day.

RACE  2	 7:00 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 126121	 Aunty Lizzy	 61.5	 [	 1]	 M K Katjedi (4)	 7.3%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
2	 615847	 Louis’ Diamond	 55.5	 [	 2]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
3	 441089	 Calulo	 56	 [	 3]	 K Matsunyane	 10.0%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
4	 033370	 Irish Belle	 53	 [	 4]	 C F Dicken	 3.5%	 D C Howells	 9.5%
5	 579002	 Maquette	 53.5	 [	 5]	 T Gumede	 10.1%	 D C Howells	 9.5%
6	 928018	 Ancient Epic	 54	 [	 6]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
7	 548739	 Nikiya	 52	 [	 7]	 K Sakayi	 5.5%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
8	 277210	 Lady Catherine	 58	 [	 8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 5	 Maquette

	 1	 Aunty Lizzy
	 8	 Lady Catherine
	 2	 Louis’ Diamond

4	 Irish Belle	 78%
6	 Ancient Epic	 50%
5	 Maquette	 48%
3	 Calulo	 40%
7	 Nikiya	 17%

5	 Maquette	 56%
6	 Ancient Epic	 52%
8	 Lady Catherine	 52%
1	 Aunty Lizzy	 44%
3	 Calulo	 38%

8	 Lady Catherine	 0:55.82
7	 Nikiya	 0:56.51
6	 Ancient Epic	 0:56.63
5	 Maquette	 0:56.64
3	 Calulo	 0:57.12

Race Preview: MAQUETTE (5) has always been well regarded by the stable. Blinks saw her find 
her best form last run and she goes well on the turf with many of her rivals switching from the poly. 
AUNTY LIZZY (1) is quick and was a comfortable winner on the poly last time out. She now gets a 
4kg claimer up and could follow up. There should not be much between her and LADY CATHERINE 
(8) with the score one-all on the poly. The switch to turf saw her last of 10 although not beaten far. 
She gets 1.5kg relief from the saddle. LOUI’S DIAMOND (2) has first run for new stable.

RACE  3	 7:35 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 8	 Sacred Lily	 57	 [	 1]	 M K Katjedi (4)	 7.3%	 L Crawford	 3.1%
2	 58	 Soul Captain	 57	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 F Robinson	 7.3%
3	 7	 Johnny’s Hope	 57	 [	 3]	 K Matsunyane	 10.0%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
4	 545525	 Geronimo	 60	 [	 4]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
5	 5204	 Venerable	 60	 [	 5]	 T Godden	 7.4%	 G H van Zyl	 10.7%
6	 	 Laughing William	 57	 [	 6]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
7	 3	 Promettere	 57	 [	 7]	 S Veale	 10.7%	 D Kannemeyer	 13.9%
8	 4328	 American Dream	 60	 [	 8]	 K Strydom	 8.7%	 S W Humby	 13.4%
9	 762	 Without Question	 57	 [	 9]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 12.9%
10	 80	 One Man’s Army	 60	 [	10]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 D I Campbell	 3.6%
11	 	 Captainofthegreen	 57	 [	11]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
12	 2343	 Winter Pearl	 60	 [	12]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 M F de Kock	 17.3%
13	 0	 Baltyboys	 57	 [	13]	 R Khathi	 6.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
14	 0	 Global Outlook	 57	 [	14]	 C Ngcobo	 0.0%	 Y Govender	 10.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 7	 Promettere

	 9	 Without Question
	 12	Winter Pearl
	 3	 Johnny’s Hope

9	 Without Question	 67%
12	Winter Pearl	 17%
4	 Geronimo	 11%

9	 Without Question	 67%
7	 Promettere	 33%

7	 Promettere	 1:22.45
9	 Without Question	 1:24.76
8	 American Dream	 1:25.98
14	Global Outlook	 1:26.10
13	Baltyboys	 1:27.02

Race Preview: PROMETTERE (7) found solid market support on debut and finished a close-up third. 
He can make the required improvement with that experience under his girth. WITHOUT QUESTION 
(9) enjoyed the extra when narrowly beaten over course and distance last time out. The stable is in 
good form and he should run a big race. WINTER PEARL (12) has finished in the money in all four 
starts but he has drawn wide in a competitive field which is against him. JOHNNY’S HOPE (3) was 
out-paced in his sprint debut and should make good improvement over the extra furlong.

RACE  4	 8:10 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 651	 Donquerari	 60.5	 [	 1]	 G Pieterse (2.5)	 11.7%	 L Karriem	 13.1%
2	 668764	 Monsoon Kenny	 56.5	 [	 2]	 J Gates	 6.5%	 W/b Badenhorst/	 9.1%
3	 725365	 Grey Ocean	 57	 [	 3]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 G H van Zyl	 10.7%
4	 615444	 Two Of Us	 62	 [	 4]	 D B Geerthsen (4)	 7.3%	 W/b Badenhorst/	 9.1%
5	 461542	 Metallic Gold	 59.5	 [	 5]	 A Mgudlwa	 4.7%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
6	 004225	 Happy Wanderer	 56	 [	 6]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 L Crawford	 3.1%
7	 053000	 Palace Wind	 52	 [	 7]	 C F Dicken	 3.5%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
8	 401914	 Drogarati	 58.5	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 P V Lafferty	 7.3%
9	 308241	 Philispiel	 57	 [	 9]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
10	 728932	 Imitation Game	 59	 [	10]	 R Khathi	 6.3%	 L Karriem	 13.1%
11	 856984	 The Bayou	 56	 [	11]	 K Sakayi	 5.5%	 P V Lafferty	 7.3%
12	 925912	 Father’s Frost	 62	 [	12]	 M K Katjedi (4)	 7.3%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
13	 625432	 Quest For The Best	 53.5	 [	13]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
14	 665565	 Sir Pom	 58.5	 [	14]	 K Matsunyane	 10.0%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
15	 579003	 Master Keeku	 56.5	 [	15]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 Y Govender	 10.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 8	 Drogarati

	 4	 Two Of Us
	 9	 Philispiel
	 12	Father’s Frost

10	Imitation Game	 67%
1	 Donquerari	 50%
4	 Two Of Us	 42%
9	 Philispiel	 38%
13	Quest For The Best	 33%

5	 Metallic Gold	 40%
10	Imitation Game	 33%
4	 Two Of Us	 29%
12	Father’s Frost	 29%
13	Quest For The Best	 25%

12	Father’s Frost	 1:08.95
13	Quest For The Best	 1:09.00
4	 Two Of Us	 1:09.29
3	 Grey Ocean	 1:09.39
15	Master Keeku	 1:09.60

Race Preview: Open sprint with many in with chances. DROGARATI (8) has been up against 
stronger on the poly of late. He is down in class and has another top rider aboard. TWO OF US (4) 
also drops in class and has been holding form well. He also has a 4kg claimer up which should see 
him competitive. PHILISPIEL (9) won well in the soft last time out and had his consistency rewarded. 
He only got a 3-point penalty for that win and now gets 1.5kg relief from the saddle. FATHER’S 
FROST (12) has come back well after a lengthy break. He has won over course and distance and is 
in good form.

RACE  5	 8:45 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 482568	 Ethiopian Queen	 58	 [	 1]	 T Godden	 7.4%	 P B Muscutt	 14.9%
2	 135674	 Lazuli	 57.5	 [	 2]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G H van Zyl	 10.7%
3	 3517	 Live My Life	 60.5	 [	 3]	 S Veale	 10.7%	 D R Drier	 11.1%
4	 376900	 Gardenia	 58	 [	 4]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 L Crawford	 3.1%
5	 911269	 Ride The Lightning	 59	 [	 5]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
6	 754114	 Masters Beauty	 54	 [	 6]	 R Khathi	 6.3%	 D R Drier	 11.1%
7	 187977	 Princess Tea	 59	 [	 7]	 J Gates	 6.5%	 W/b Badenhorst/	 9.1%
8	 3149	 Dollar A Dime	 59	 [	 8]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 W A Nel	 16.7%
9	 833595	 Desert Pride	 52.5	 [	 9]	 A Mgudlwa	 4.7%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
10	 146100	 Snow Tune	 57.5	 [	10]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
11	 521081	 Amarandi	 61	 [	11]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 W/b Badenhorst/	 9.1%
12	 653905	 Jack’s Bird	 59.5	 [	12]	 S Hlengwa (4)	 6.8%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
13	 078659	 Captain Ariano	 58.5	 [	13]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 P M Gadsby	 5.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 1	 Ethiopian Queen

	 11	Amarandi
	 12	Jack’s Bird
	 3	 Live My Life

11	Amarandi	 56%
3	 Live My Life	 50%
6	 Masters Beauty	 50%
4	 Gardenia	 44%
1	 Ethiopian Queen	 33%

11	Amarandi	 56%
5	 Ride The Lightning	 44%
7	 Princess Tea	 33%
13	Captain Ariano	 29%
9	 Desert Pride	 26%

11	Amarandi	 1:08.73
5	 Ride The Lightning	 1:08.87
9	 Desert Pride	 1:09.33
1	 Ethiopian Queen	 1:09.40
13	Captain Ariano	 1:09.63

Race Preview: Tricky. ETHIOPIAN QUEEN (1) has been disappointing after showing early promise 
but has tumbled down the ratings and now looks to be off a more competitive mark. AMARANDI 
(11) caused a major upset when winning last time out with many of today’s field behind her. She got 
a hefty shunt up the handicap for that effort but the switch to turf may have brought out the best in 
her. JACK’S BIRD (12) has also come down in the handicap and with a 4kg claimer up she could be 
competitive. LIVE MY LIFE (3) has improved in blinkers. She is lightly raced and was not far back in 
her handicap debut.

RACE  6	 9:25 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1600m
1	 024704	 Fateful Mistress	 55	 [	 1]	 C F Dicken	 3.5%	 P M Gadsby	 5.9%
2	 590870	 Amberglo Star	 52	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 10.0%	 N Kotzen	 5.6%
3	 223715	 Bell Starbuster	 54	 [	 3]	 S Hlengwa (4)	 6.8%	 A J Rivalland	 15.7%
4	 834617	 Chelsea River	 58.5	 [	 4]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 W A Nel	 16.7%
5	 252779	 Hot Strike	 58	 [	 5]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 M Dixon	 7.9%
6	 600459	 Family Favourite	 57	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 D S Bosch	 8.1%
7	 664654	 Reckless Love	 52.5	 [	 7]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
8	 212804	 Global Secret	 59	 [	 8]	 D B Geerthsen (4)	 7.3%	 P V Lafferty	 7.3%
9	 508397	 Gimme A Lullaby	 54	 [	 9]	 S Veale	 10.7%	 Y Govender	 10.5%
10	 102382	 Alittlebitnaughty	 60.5	 [	10]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 10	 Alittlebitnaughty

	 5	 Hot Strike
	 7	 Reckless Love
	 1	 Fateful Mistress

10	Alittlebitnaughty	 75%
5	 Hot Strike	 44%
3	 Bell Starbuster	 33%
8	 Global Secret	 29%
6	 Family Favourite	 21%

10	Alittlebitnaughty	 40%
5	 Hot Strike	 33%
1	 Fateful Mistress	 28%
3	 Bell Starbuster	 24%
8	 Global Secret	 17%

8	 Global Secret	 1:35.38
2	 Amberglo Star	 1:35.86
10	Alittlebitnaughty	 1:35.86
7	 Reckless Love	 1:35.93
3	 Bell Starbuster	 1:35.95

Race Preview: ALITTLEBITNAUGHTY (10) has the worst of the draw but goes very well this course 
and distance and can go one better. HOT STRIKE (5) was running on late from the worst of the draw 
last time out. She has done better against stronger and this looks to be the right race. RECKLESS 
LOVE (7) was close-up over further last run but goes well this trip. She should give a good account. 
FATEFUL MISTRESS (1) showed up well in a sprint last time out and is back over a more suitable trip 
from a plum draw.

RACE  7	 10:00 PM	 (R$150,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1600m
1	 557624	 Magical Flight	 57	 [	 1]	 K Strydom	 8.7%	 S G Tarry	 12.1%
2	 523105	 Mount Laurel	 61.5	 [	 2]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
3	 785126	 Sea Eagle	 52.5	 [	 3]	 D B Geerthsen	 7.3%	 M D Miller	 10.8%
4	 231111	 Time To Roll	 58.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 7.3%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.2%
5	 377585	 Freestate Star	 58.5	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 10.7%	 D R Drier	 11.1%
6	 996480	 Victoria Paige	 55.5	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker	 12.3%	 S G Tarry	 12.1%
7	 526570	 Keep On Dancing	 58.5	 [	 7]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
8	 533031	 Macara	 57	 [	 8]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
9	 137892	 Aquae Sulis	 57	 [	 9]	 T Gumede	 10.1%	 D C Howells	 9.5%
10	 132316	 Admire Me	 60	 [	10]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 G H van Zyl	 10.7%
11	 422321	 Humdinger	 57	 [	11]	 K Matsunyane	 10.0%	 M F de Kock	 17.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 2	 Mount Laurel

	 11	Humdinger
	 4	 Time To Roll
	 9	 Aquae Sulis

11	Humdinger	 75%
3	 Sea Eagle	 75%
7	 Keep On Dancing	 56%
2	 Mount Laurel	 44%
8	 Macara	 33%

4	 Time To Roll	 67%
8	 Macara	 67%
7	 Keep On Dancing	 56%
3	 Sea Eagle	 50%
1	 Magical Flight	 46%

4	 Time To Roll	 1:35.02
1	 Magical Flight	 1:35.37
2	 Mount Laurel	 1:35.66
8	 Macara	 1:36.00
7	 Keep On Dancing	 1:36.03

Race Preview: MOUNT LAUREL (2) caught the eye when running on well from a tough draw in a 
feature event. She has a big weight here but is more than capable. HUMDINGER (11) has the widest 
draw but won a cracking race last time out in a useful field. She should run another forward race. 
TIME TO ROLL (4) is on a roll bidding for a fourth straight win. She does take on stronger here but 
can follow up. AQUAE SULIS (9) went down narrowly in a desperate finish on the poly. She goes well 
this trip.

RACE  8	 10:35 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1750m
1	 42642	 Boundless Bash	 56	 [	 1]	 C Habib	 9.7%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
2	 07	 Lombard Street	 60	 [	 2]	 R Khathi	 6.3%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
3	 0689	 Don’t Linngar	 60	 [	 3]	 C F Dicken	 3.5%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
4	 0	 Redmayne	 60	 [	 4]	 T Gumede	 10.1%	 D C Howells	 9.5%
5	 447706	 Tommy The Kidd	 60	 [	 5]	 A Mgudlwa	 4.7%	 M J Odendaal	 4.7%
6	 65	 Temperate Zone	 56	 [	 6]	 T Godden	 7.4%	 P V Lafferty	 7.3%
7	 008605	 So Dacha	 60	 [	 7]	 M Mjoka	 6.2%	 L Crawford	 3.1%
8	 722232	 Dawn Mission	 60	 [	 8]	 M Yeni	 11.3%	 C Dawson	 10.3%
9	 33	 Unique Power	 60	 [	 9]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.3%	 D I Campbell	 3.6%
10	 09	 His Master’s Voice	 56	 [	10]	 G Wright	 8.6%	 Y Govender	 10.5%
11	 350385	 Belle’s First Wave	 60	 [	11]	 G Pieterse (2.5)	 11.7%	 L Karriem	 13.1%
12	 9707	 Midnight Gold	 60	 [	12]	 S Hlengwa (4)	 6.8%	 N Kotzen	 5.6%
13	 77556	 Gijima Mfana	 60	 [	13]	 R Munger	 9.3%	 W Whitehead	 6.5%
14	 562	 Zooberi	 56	 [	14]	 S Moodley	 11.6%	 G B Puller	 8.1%
15	 8	 Roy’s Bolt	 60	 [	15]	 D B Geerthsen (4)	 7.3%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1750M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1750M
★	1	 Boundless Bash

	 8	 Dawn Mission
	 9	 Unique Power
	 6	 Temperate Zone

1	 Boundless Bash	 44%
5	 Tommy The Kidd	 5%

5	 Tommy The Kidd	 11% 5	 Tommy The Kidd	 1:50.24

Race Preview: BOUNDLESS BASH (1) has improved with every outing and rates the one to beat in 
a moderate maiden field. Her biggest threat could come from Highveld raider DAWN MISSION (8) 
that was touched off on the poly last run but has some steady Highveld form. UNIQUE POWER (9) is 
lightly raced but has put in two useful recent efforts on the poly and can feature. TEMPERATE ZONE 
(6) has not been far back in her first two and can finish in the money.

SOUTH AFRICA
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Disclaimer: While every precaution is taken to ensure accuracy,  
the publisher accepts no liability for any error which may arise.

INSIDE TRACK
OUTSDIE TRACK

SOUTH AFRICASOUTH AFRICA SCOTTSVILLE (TURF TRACK)

Turf 2300m oval. Races up to 1200m straight course; 
beyond 1200m clockwise round turn with 550m run-in. 
There are inside and outside tracks in races beyond 
1200m with a common back straight and turns. The 
outside track joins the 1200m straight course at the 
550m mark, while the inside track has its own run-in.
Low-number draws favoured 1600m.
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顶级南非赛事
斯高维尔

第  1场	 6:25 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 234263	尼达卡	 Ndaka	 60	 [	 1]	 赖特	 8.6%	 嘉文德	 10.5%
2	 809	艾德华王	Lord Edward	 58	 [	 2]	 沙凯伊	 5.5%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
3	 	自由之路	Path To Freedom	 58	 [	 3]	 杰凯奇	 6.5%	 布勒	 8.1%
4	 900	有缘	 Gotta Have Fate	 58	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
5	 	领袖队长	Captain Spirit	 58	 [	 5]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 M米勒	 10.8%
6	 82	史丹利帕	Stanley Park	 58	 [	 6]	 麦古华	 4.7%	 布勒	 8.1%
7	 04	珍妮瘦子	Slim Jannie	 58	 [	 7]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
8	 2	黄金军旗	Gold Ensign	 60	 [	 8]	 哈比	 9.7%	 欧登达	 4.7%
9	 273380	哈亚特	 Hayat	 58	 [	 9]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 罗宾森	 7.3%
10	 	摇滚公爵	Duke Of Rock	 58	 [	10]	 古德恩	 7.4%	 玛斯卡	 14.9%
11	 648495	全球之径	Global Path	 60	 [	11]	 卡杰迪(4)	 7.3%	 狄克逊	 7.9%
12	 264009	让我走	 Lemme Go	 60	 [	12]	 艾雷斯	 8.4%	 马伟豪	 7.9%
13	 80	杰西海湾	 Jessie Bay	 55.5	 [	13]	 吉特森(4)	 7.3%	 拉夫迪	 7.3%
14	 	欢乐利奇	Run For Ricky	 58	 [	14]	 狄肯	 3.5%	 贾兹比	 5.9%
15	 09	格罗索	 Bello Grosso	 58	 [	15]	 韦奕尧	 10.7%	 德里尔	 11.1%
16	 	破影	 Shadowbreak	 60	 [	16]	 佐卡	 6.2%	 柯罗拉	 3.1%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 6	 史丹利帕

	 7	 珍妮瘦子

	 8	 黄金军旗

	 1	 尼达卡

6	 史丹利帕	 67%
8	 黄金军旗	 67%
1	 尼达卡	 38%

6	 史丹利帕	 67%
8	 黄金军旗	 67%
1	 尼达卡	 29%
9	 哈亚特	 27%
11	全球之径	 6%

6	 史丹利帕	0:56.96
8	 黄金军旗	0:57.28
1	 尼达卡	 0:57.36
11	全球之径	0:57.67
9	 哈亚特	 0:58.80

赛事预览: “史丹利帕”马房状态大热，今看似胜利在望。“珍妮瘦子”已渐入佳境，于此程能有

良多进展。“黄金军旗”首战表现出色后未有作为，今已备战充足。“尼达卡”步速快捷但后劲不

足，上阵此程有机会令人惊艳。

第  2场	 7:00 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 126121	丽姿大姐	Aunty Lizzy	 61.5	 [	 1]	 卡杰迪(4)	 7.3%	 纳都	 7.2%
2	 615847	鲁伊钻石	Louis’ Diamond	 55.5	 [	 2]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 布勒	 8.1%
3	 441089	卡鲁洛	 Calulo	 56	 [	 3]	 马雅尼	 10.0%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
4	 033370	艾利美人	 Irish Belle	 53	 [	 4]	 狄肯	 3.5%	 霍威尔	 9.5%
5	 579002	马奇特	 Maquette	 53.5	 [	 5]	 古米德	 10.1%	 霍威尔	 9.5%
6	 928018	古老传说	Ancient Epic	 54	 [	 6]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
7	 548739	尼基雅	 Nikiya	 52	 [	 7]	 沙凯伊	 5.5%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
8	 277210	卡特琳	 Lady Catherine	 58	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 5	 马奇特

	 1	 丽姿大姐

	 8	 卡特琳

	 2	 鲁伊钻石

4	 艾利美人	 78%
6	 古老传说	 50%
5	 马奇特	 48%
3	 卡鲁洛	 40%
7	 尼基雅	 17%

5	 马奇特	 56%
6	 古老传说	 52%
8	 卡特琳	 52%
1	 丽姿大姐	 44%
3	 卡鲁洛	 38%

8	 卡特琳	 0:55.82
7	 尼基雅	 0:56.51
6	 古老传说	0:56.63
5	 马奇特	 0:56.64
3	 卡鲁洛	 0:57.12

赛事预览: “马奇特”状态所向无敌，上阵此赛程势必能力撼群驹。“丽姿大姐”前仗胜得漂亮，

今步速快捷有机会再下一城。“卡特琳”转战草地赛凭理想驮重有望突围而出。“鲁伊钻石”跳槽

新马厩后首场赛事值得留意。

第  3场	 7:35 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 8	神圣莉莉	Sacred Lily	 57	 [	 1]	 卡杰迪(4)	 7.3%	 柯罗拉	 3.1%
2	 58	心灵队长	Soul Captain	 57	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 罗宾森	 7.3%
3	 7	强尼愿望	 Johnny’s Hope	 57	 [	 3]	 马雅尼	 10.0%	 纳都	 7.2%
4	 545525	杰罗尼莫	Geronimo	 60	 [	 4]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
5	 5204	可敬	 Venerable	 60	 [	 5]	 古德恩	 7.4%	 邵家荣	 10.7%
6	 	大笑威廉	Laughing William	 57	 [	 6]	 哈比	 9.7%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
7	 3	宣传	 Promettere	 57	 [	 7]	 韦奕尧	 10.7%	 金米亚	 13.9%
8	 4328	美国梦	 American Dream	 60	 [	 8]	 特莱东	 8.7%	 汉拜	 13.4%
9	 762	无疑问	 Without Question	 57	 [	 9]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 史奈斯	 12.9%
10	 80	独军	 One Man’s Army	 60	 [	10]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 康贝尔	 3.6%
11	 	格林队长	Captainofthegreen	 57	 [	11]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
12	 2343	冬珍珠	 Winter Pearl	 60	 [	12]	 赖特	 8.6%	 郭克	 17.3%
13	 0	巴迪男孩	Baltyboys	 57	 [	13]	 柯昔	 6.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
14	 0	展望全球	Global Outlook	 57	 [	14]	 恩科博	 0.0%	 嘉文德	 10.5%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 7	 宣传

	 9	 无疑问

	 12	冬珍珠

	 3	 强尼愿望

9	 无疑问	 67%
12	冬珍珠	 17%
4	 杰罗尼莫	 11%

9	 无疑问	 67%
7	 宣传	 33%

7	 宣传	 1:22.45
9	 无疑问	 1:24.76
8	 美国梦	 1:25.98
14	展望全球	1:26.10
13	巴迪男孩	1:27.02

赛事预览: “宣传”首战获得季军表现出色，今已有捧场客，值得考虑。“无疑问”前仗落后不

远，上阵此程非冠即亚。“冬珍珠”未曾令人失望，但今需克服排位障碍。“强尼愿望”上阵此程

能有进步。

第  4场	 8:10 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 651	东奇拉利	Donquerari	 60.5	 [	 1]	 皮特斯(2.5)	11.7%	 卡琳	 13.1%
2	 668764	肯尼旋风	Monsoon Kenny	 56.5	 [	 2]	 杰凯奇	 6.5%	 巴登赫	 9.1%
3	 725365	灰色海洋	Grey Ocean	 57	 [	 3]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 邵家荣	 10.7%
4	 615444	我们俩	 Two Of Us	 62	 [	 4]	 吉特森(4)	 7.3%	 巴登赫	 9.1%
5	 461542	黄金	 Metallic Gold	 59.5	 [	 5]	 麦古华	 4.7%	 布勒	 8.1%
6	 004225	快乐玩家	Happy Wanderer	 56	 [	 6]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 柯罗拉	 3.1%
7	 053000	皇风	 Palace Wind	 52	 [	 7]	 狄肯	 3.5%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
8	 401914	多加拉迪	Drogarati	 58.5	 [	 8]	 哈比	 9.7%	 拉夫迪	 7.3%
9	 308241	菲利皮尔	Philispiel	 57	 [	 9]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
10	 728932	好玩游戏	 Imitation Game	 59	 [	10]	 柯昔	 6.3%	 卡琳	 13.1%
11	 856984	巴优	 The Bayou	 56	 [	11]	 沙凯伊	 5.5%	 拉夫迪	 7.3%
12	 925912	白霜之父	Father’s Frost	 62	 [	12]	 卡杰迪(4)	 7.3%	 纳都	 7.2%
13	 625432	强中之王	Quest For The Best	 53.5	 [	13]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
14	 665565	潘先生	 Sir Pom	 58.5	 [	14]	 马雅尼	 10.0%	 纳都	 7.2%
15	 579003	奇库大师	Master Keeku	 56.5	 [	15]	 赖特	 8.6%	 嘉文德	 10.5%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 8	 多加拉迪

	 4	 我们俩

	 9	 菲利皮尔

	 12	白霜之父

10	好玩游戏	 67%
1	 东奇拉利	 50%
4	 我们俩	 42%
9	 菲利皮尔	 38%
13	强中之王	 33%

5	 黄金	 40%
10	好玩游戏	 33%
4	 我们俩	 29%
12	白霜之父	 29%
13	强中之王	 25%

12	白霜之父	1:08.95
13	强中之王	1:09.00
4	 我们俩	 1:09.29
3	 灰色海洋	1:09.39
15	奇库大师	1:09.60

赛事预览: “多加拉迪”降级作战有此骑师搭档获胜不难。“我们俩”状态保持在一定的水准，今

凭理想驮重可争胜。“菲利皮尔”前仗已获胜，若能保持佳状不容忽视。“白霜之父”久旷归来状

态不俗，值得期待。

第  5场	 8:45 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 482568	依托比皇	Ethiopian Queen	 58	 [	 1]	 古德恩	 7.4%	 玛斯卡	 14.9%
2	 135674	拉祖利	 Lazuli	 57.5	 [	 2]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵家荣	 10.7%
3	 3517	爱生活	 Live My Life	 60.5	 [	 3]	 韦奕尧	 10.7%	 德里尔	 11.1%
4	 376900	花园	 Gardenia	 58	 [	 4]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 柯罗拉	 3.1%
5	 911269	闪电骑士	Ride The Lightning	 59	 [	 5]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 布勒	 8.1%
6	 754114	神级美人	Masters Beauty	 54	 [	 6]	 柯昔	 6.3%	 德里尔	 11.1%
7	 187977	茶公主	 Princess Tea	 59	 [	 7]	 杰凯奇	 6.5%	 巴登赫	 9.1%
8	 3149	幸运钱	 Dollar A Dime	 59	 [	 8]	 赖特	 8.6%	 奈尔	 16.7%
9	 833595	沙漠巨星	Desert Pride	 52.5	 [	 9]	 麦古华	 4.7%	 布勒	 8.1%
10	 146100	雪音	 Snow Tune	 57.5	 [	10]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
11	 521081	艾玛朗迪	Amarandi	 61	 [	11]	 哈比	 9.7%	 巴登赫	 9.1%
12	 653905	杰克小鸟	 Jack’s Bird	 59.5	 [	12]	 赫伦瓦(4)	 6.8%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
13	 078659	阿联诺	 Captain Ariano	 58.5	 [	13]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 贾兹比	 5.9%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 1	 依托比皇

	 11	艾玛朗迪

	 12	杰克小鸟

	 3	 爱生活

11	艾玛朗迪	 56%
3	 爱生活	 50%
6	 神级美人	 50%
4	 花园	 44%
1	 依托比皇	 33%

11	艾玛朗迪	 56%
5	 闪电骑士	 44%
7	 茶公主	 33%
13	阿联诺	 29%
9	 沙漠巨星	 26%

11	艾玛朗迪	1:08.73
5	 闪电骑士	1:08.87
9	 沙漠巨星	1:09.33
1	 依托比皇	1:09.40
13	阿联诺	 1:09.63

赛事预览: “依托比皇”状态更勇，于此场合有机会夺魁。“艾玛朗迪”走势强劲，今转战草地赛

不成问题。“杰克小鸟”凭驮重优势有望奋战到底。“爱生活”佩戴眼罩作战进步良多，今驮重佳

可拼入榜内。

第  6场	 9:25 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1600公尺
1	 024704	天命真女	Fateful Mistress	 55	 [	 1]	 狄肯	 3.5%	 贾兹比	 5.9%
2	 590870	安贝罗星	Amberglo Star	 52	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 10.0%	 高森	 5.6%
3	 223715	贝尔星爵	Bell Starbuster	 54	 [	 3]	 赫伦瓦(4)	 6.8%	 李维兰	 15.7%
4	 834617	恰尔西河	Chelsea River	 58.5	 [	 4]	 赖特	 8.6%	 奈尔	 16.7%
5	 252779	火热一击	Hot Strike	 58	 [	 5]	 哈比	 9.7%	 狄克逊	 7.9%
6	 600459	宠儿	 Family Favourite	 57	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 包斯奇	 8.1%
7	 664654	热爱	 Reckless Love	 52.5	 [	 7]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
8	 212804	全球秘密	Global Secret	 59	 [	 8]	 吉特森(4)	 7.3%	 拉夫迪	 7.3%
9	 508397	晚安曲	 Gimme A Lullaby	 54	 [	 9]	 韦奕尧	 10.7%	 嘉文德	 10.5%
10	 102382	小坏蛋	 Alittlebitnaughty	 60.5	 [	10]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 10	小坏蛋

	 5	 火热一击

	 7	 热爱

	 1	 天命真女

10	小坏蛋	 75%
5	 火热一击	 44%
3	 贝尔星爵	 33%
8	 全球秘密	 29%
6	 宠儿	 21%

10	小坏蛋	 40%
5	 火热一击	 33%
1	 天命真女	 28%
3	 贝尔星爵	 24%
8	 全球秘密	 17%

8	 全球秘密	1:35.38
2	 安贝罗星	1:35.86
10	小坏蛋	 1:35.86
7	 热爱	 1:35.93
3	 贝尔星爵	1:35.95

赛事预览: “小坏蛋”排位恶劣但今乃此场合专家，势必能脱颖而出。“火热一击”前仗排位欠佳

但后劲十足，今上阵此程更合适，有机会雪耻。“热爱”上役跑得接近，于此程可力拼到底。“天

命真女”返战此程更理想，今排位内栏奏效不少。

第  7场	 10:00 PM	 (150,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1600公尺
1	 557624	魔法飞机	Magical Flight	 57	 [	 1]	 特莱东	 8.7%	 泰利	 12.1%
2	 523105	劳尔山	 Mount Laurel	 61.5	 [	 2]	 哈比	 9.7%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
3	 785126	海鹰	 Sea Eagle	 52.5	 [	 3]	 吉特森	 7.3%	 M米勒	 10.8%
4	 231111	大显身手	Time To Roll	 58.5	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 7.3%	 邵嘉辉	 15.2%
5	 377585	自由之星	Freestate Star	 58.5	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 10.7%	 德里尔	 11.1%
6	 996480	维克派奇	Victoria Paige	 55.5	 [	 6]	 温尼可	 12.3%	 泰利	 12.1%
7	 526570	舞不停	 Keep On Dancing	 58.5	 [	 7]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
8	 533031	马卡拉	 Macara	 57	 [	 8]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
9	 137892	苏利斯	 Aquae Sulis	 57	 [	 9]	 古米德	 10.1%	 霍威尔	 9.5%
10	 132316	仰慕	 Admire Me	 60	 [	10]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 邵家荣	 10.7%
11	 422321	汉丁尔	 Humdinger	 57	 [	11]	 马雅尼	 10.0%	 郭克	 17.3%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 2	 劳尔山

	 11	汉丁尔

	 4	 大显身手

	 9	 苏利斯

11	汉丁尔	 75%
3	 海鹰	 75%
7	 舞不停	 56%
2	 劳尔山	 44%
8	 马卡拉	 33%

4	 大显身手	 67%
8	 马卡拉	 67%
7	 舞不停	 56%
3	 海鹰	 50%
1	 魔法飞机	 46%

4	 大显身手	1:35.02
1	 魔法飞机	1:35.37
2	 劳尔山	 1:35.66
8	 马卡拉	 1:36.00
7	 舞不停	 1:36.03

赛事预览: “劳尔山”上役表现令人瞩目，今实力优秀能克服障碍。“汉丁尔”前仗排位外栏但仍

有佳绩，于此程有望再显雄风。“大显身手”已连胜数回，今面对劲敌需多加关注。“苏利斯”上

阵此赛程可有一番作为。

第  8场	 10:35 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1750公尺
1	 42642	无边无际	Boundless Bash	 56	 [	 1]	 哈比	 9.7%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
2	 07	隆巴德街	Lombard Street	 60	 [	 2]	 柯昔	 6.3%	 布勒	 8.1%
3	 0689	灵佳	 Don’t Linngar	 60	 [	 3]	 狄肯	 3.5%	 布勒	 8.1%
4	 0	红梅尼	 Redmayne	 60	 [	 4]	 古米德	 10.1%	 霍威尔	 9.5%
5	 447706	汤米小子	Tommy The Kidd	 60	 [	 5]	 麦古华	 4.7%	 欧登达	 4.7%
6	 65	高温	 Temperate Zone	 56	 [	 6]	 古德恩	 7.4%	 拉夫迪	 7.3%
7	 008605	达查	 So Dacha	 60	 [	 7]	 佐卡	 6.2%	 柯罗拉	 3.1%
8	 722232	黄昏任务	Dawn Mission	 60	 [	 8]	 M也尼	 11.3%	 许道升	 10.3%
9	 33	独特之力	Unique Power	 60	 [	 9]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.3%	 康贝尔	 3.6%
10	 09	主人之声	His Master’s Voice	 56	 [	10]	 赖特	 8.6%	 嘉文德	 10.5%
11	 350385	贝尔首领	Belle’s First Wave	 60	 [	11]	 皮特斯(2.5)	11.7%	 卡琳	 13.1%
12	 9707	午夜黄金	Midnight Gold	 60	 [	12]	 赫伦瓦(4)	 6.8%	 高森	 5.6%
13	 77556	奇迹马	 Gijima Mfana	 60	 [	13]	 蒙格	 9.3%	 韦黑德	 6.5%
14	 562	祖贝利	 Zooberi	 56	 [	14]	 穆礼	 11.6%	 布勒	 8.1%
15	 8	雷伊闪电	Roy’s Bolt	 60	 [	15]	 吉特森(4)	 7.3%	 纳都	 7.2%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1750公尺 	 1750公尺佳绩
★	1	 无边无际

	 8	 黄昏任务

	 9	 独特之力

	 6	 高温

1	 无边无际	 44%
5	 汤米小子	 5%

5	 汤米小子	 11% 5	 汤米小子	1:50.24

赛事预览: “无边无际”越战越勇，不失为此程争霸分子。“黄昏任务”状态稳健，今乃此场合大

热门之一。“独特之力”近期表现不俗，上阵此程不容忽略。“高温”未曾落后太远，今有机会获

得奖金。

内容均经谨慎处理，倘有错误，乃非资料提供者意愿，若究后果，恕不受理。

星期日
7-8-2022
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